

No. 11-9900

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: FCC 11-161

**On Petition for Review of
an Order of the Federal Communications Commission**

**UNCITED INTERVENORS' BRIEF SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS
RE: THE JOINT UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

MICHAEL E. GLOVER
CHRISTOPHER M. MILLER
CURTIS L. GROVES
VERIZON
1320 North Courthouse Road, 9th Floor
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 351-3071

*Counsel for Verizon and Verizon
Wireless*

April 24, 2013

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
HEATHER M. ZACHARY
KELLY P. DUNBAR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

CATHY CARPINO
GARY L. PHILLIPS
PEGGY GARBER
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
1120 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 457-3058

Counsel for AT&T Inc.

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ROBERT ALLEN LONG, JR.
GERARD J. WALDRON
YARON DORI
MICHAEL P. BEDER
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
202-662-6000

Counsel for CenturyLink, Inc.

HOWARD J. SYMONS
ROBERT G. KIDWELL
ERNEST C. COOPER
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 434-7300

RICK CHESSEN
NEAL M. GOLDBERG
STEVEN MORRIS
JENNIFER MCKEE
THE NATIONAL CABLE &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 222-2445

Counsel for NCTA

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
BRITA D. STRANDBERG
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

BRENDAN KASPER
SENIOR REGULATORY COUNSEL
VONAGE HOLDINGS CORPORATION
23 Main Street
Holmdel, NJ 07733

*Counsel for Vonage Holdings
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FCC HAS AUTHORITY TO REORIENT THE FOCUS OF THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND FROM NARROWBAND TO BROADBAND TECHNOLOGIES	4
A. The FCC Is Authorized To Condition Funding On The Deployment Of Broadband-Capable Facilities	5
B. Petitioners’ Complaint About Hypothesized Future Support For “Non-Telecommunications Carriers” Is Both Nonjusticiable And Without Merit	9
1. Petitioners’ Challenge Presents No Article III Case Or Controversy	11
2. Petitioners’ Challenge Is Flawed On The Merits	15
II. THE FCC REASONABLY LIMITED THE SIZE OF THE FUND TO AVOID UNDULY BURDENING THE CONSUMERS WHO MUST PAY FOR THE FUND.....	20
III. THE FCC IS AUTHORIZED TO USE A REVERSE-AUCTION MECHANISM TO ALLOCATE CAF PHASE II FUNDING IN PRICE-CAP AREAS	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alenco Communications, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	21, 23
<i>Core Communications, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 592 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>National Rural Telecom Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25, 28
<i>Qwest Communications International, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)	14, 21, 23
<i>Qwest Communications International, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 240 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 21
<i>Rural Cellular Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Rural Cellular Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Schanzenbach v. Town of La Barge</i> , 706 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11

Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. Federal Communications Commission, 917 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....13

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)14

Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. Federal Communications Commission, 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)23

U.S. West, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission, 173 F.3d 856, 1999 WL 147342 (10th Cir. Mar. 18, 1999)13

Utah v. U.S. Department of Interior, 210 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2000).....14

Wisconsin Public Power, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....14

WorldCom, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002)16

STATUTES

Telecommunications Act of 1996

§ 706(a)17

§ 706(b).....*passim*

47 U.S.C.

§ 153(51).....10

§ 214(e)(2)10, 26

§ 254.....*passim*

§ 254(b).....5

§ 254(b)(1)21

§ 254(b)(2)6, 9, 19

§ 254(b)(3)6, 9, 19

§ 254(b)(5)21

§ 254(c)1, 7

§ 254(e)1, 2, 6, 7

§ 1302(b)2, 16, 17

§ 1302(c)2, 16

AGENCY MATERIALS

Fourteenth Report and Order, *Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service*, 16 FCC Rcd 11244 (2001).....6

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *Deployment of Wireline Servs. Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability*, 13 FCC Rcd 24012 (1998).....17

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Connect America Fund*, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011)*passim*

Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities*, 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005).....10

Report to Congress, *Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service*, 13 FCC Rcd 11830 (1998).....10

Order on Reconsideration, *Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service*, 27 FCC Rcd 15383 (2012).....10
